



\$~3 & 4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC011076182025

+ W.P.(C) 50/2026, CM APPL. 128/2026, CM APPL. 129/2026
MANOJ KUMAR PROP M K STEEL TRADERS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manoj Kumar and Mr.
Ankur Sethi, Advs.

versus

ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER, CENTRAL GOODS AND
SERVICES TAX & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr.Adv.[Appearance not given]

(4)

CNR No. DLHC011099162025

+ W.P.(C) 2528/2026, CM APPL. 12259/2026, CM APPL.
12260/2026
MANOJ KUMAR PROP M K STEEL TRADERS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manoj Kumar and Mr.
Ankur Sethi, Advs.

versus

ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER, CENTRAL GOODS AND
SERVICES TAX & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr.Adv.[Appearance not given]

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **13.08.2026**

1. A written request for adjournment is circulated by learned counsel representing the Petitioner, whereas learned counsel representing the Respondent submits that the Petitioner has been



seeking adjournment since the last two (02) dates of hearing.

2. List for final disposal on 31.08.2026 in the Supplementary List.
3. It is clarified that no further request for adjournment shall be entertained.
4. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matter.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

AUGUST 13, 2026
s.godara/ad